

RECEIVED, 2/24/2017 4:55 PM, Mary Cay Blanks, Third District Court of Appeal

**IN THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
IN AND FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

Case No. 3D17-0001

JOHN M. BENNETT, and
NANCY L. BENNETT, his wife

Appellants/Petitioners,

vs.

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.,
HOME LOAN ALLIANCE, LLC
F/K/A LEVERAGE FINANCIAL, LLC D/B/A LF LOANS,
JAMAL M. WILSON, and
GTE FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,

Appellees/Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
FOR THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA
Lower Court Case No. 12-41600-CA-22

**INITIAL BRIEF
&
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI REVIEW OF POST-JUDGMENT ORDER**

REX E. RUSSO, ESQ.
Attorney for Appellants/Petitioners
2655 LeJeune Rd., PH 1-D
Coral Gables, FL 33134
305-442-7393

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Bookmarks (tabs) should be opened in the pdf reader to “jump” to the content items. The referenced pages of this brief may also be quickly accessed by using the page locator of your pdf reader.)

Table of Citations.....	5
Cases.....	5
Statutes.....	7
Rules.....	10
Other.....	10
Introduction.....	11
Statement of the Facts.....	13
Statement of the Case.....	17
Statement of the Case Post-Judgment.....	19
Issues Presented for Review.....	23
Standard of Review.....	13
Summary of Argument.....	24
Argument as to each Issue.....	26
I. INCORRECT DISCLOSURE DOCUMENTS PRECLUDE, AS A MATTER OF LAW, THE ENTRY OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT DISMISSING DEFENDANTS UNDER THE COUNT DEMANDING ENFORCEMENT OF TILA’S RESCISSION RIGHTS.....	26

A.	RESCISSION UNDER TILA IS A RIGHT – NOT A DISCRETIONARY EQUITABLE REMEDY.....	31
B.	TILA DOES NOT REQUIRE PROOF OF ACTUAL DAMAGES BEFORE HOMEOWNERS MAY OBTAIN RESCISSION AND STATUTORILY PRESCRIBED DAMAGES.....	34
C.	AT ANY TIME THE DEFENDANTS COULD HAVE ACKNOWLEDGED THE HOMEOWNERS’ RIGHT TO RESCISSION AND MITIGATED THE IMPACT OF THE TILA VIOLATION.....	35
II.	DISPUTED ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT AND UNDISPUTED MATERIAL STATEMENTS OF FACT PRECLUDE, AS A MATTER OF LAW, ENTRY OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT DISMISSING DEFENDANTS UNDER THE FORGERY COUNT.....	38
A.	DEFENDANTS PRESENTED NEITHER AN AFFIDAVIT NOR OTHER EVIDENCE DISAVOWING THE MORTGAGE ORIGINATOR’S INVOLVEMENT IN THE FORGERY.....	39
B.	AS THE QUALIFYING MORTGAGE ORIGINATOR, SOLE OFFICER, AND SOLE DIRECTOR OF THE MORTGAGE BROKER, THE MORTGAGE ORIGINATOR IS LIABLE FOR THE FORGERY AS A MATTER OF STATUTORY LAW.....	40
C.	ACTUAL DAMAGES WERE PRESENT UNDER THE FORGERY COUNT AT THE TIME THE ACTION WAS FILED.....	41

III. IN THE ABSENCE OF AN ASSURANCE THAT THE FORGED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN REDACTED FROM THE LOAN FILES HELD BY MERS AND THE MORTGAGEE, AS A MATTER OF LAW, THE COUNT FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF REMAINS A VIABLE CAUSE OF ACTION THAT WAS NOT SUBJECT TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT OF DISMISSAL.....	42
IV. DEFENDANTS’ CLAIM FOR §57.105(1) SANCTIONS, EMBEDDED WITHIN THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, FAILED TO ADHERE TO THE STRICT REQUIREMENT THAT SUCH MOTION BE SERVED IN ADVANCE OF FILING IN ORDER TO NOTIFY HOMEOWNERS OF DEFENDANTS’ INTENT AND REASON TO SEEK SUCH SANCTIONS.....	44
Conclusion.....	50
Certificate of Font Size, Certificate of Service, Signature, Bar Number...	52

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:

<i>Barett v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 445 F.3d 874 (6th Cir. 2006)	34
<i>Beach v. Great Western Bank</i> , 670 So. 2d 986 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	32
<i>Beach v. Great Western Bank</i> , 692 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 1997)	32
<i>Blanco v. Novoa</i> , 854 So. 2d 672 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003)	38
<i>Campaniello v. Amici P'ship</i> , 832 So. 2d 870 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	26
<i>Campbell–Ewald Company v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016)	37, 38
<i>Cancanon v. Smith Barney, Harris, Upham & Co.</i> , 805 F.2d 998 (11th Cir. 1986)	38
<i>Central Fla. Reg'l Hosp. v. Hill</i> , 721 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	45
<i>Cocroft v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.</i> , No. 10C3408 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 20, 2012)	34
<i>Corbo v. Garcia</i> , 949 So. 2d 366 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)	45
<i>Cottier v. Stimpson</i> , 18 F. 689 (Ore. 1883)	38
<i>Cowen v. Bank United of Texas, FSB</i> , 70 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 1995)	30
<i>D'Angelo v. Fitzmaurice</i> , 863 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 2003)	24
<i>Ellis v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 160 F.3d 703 (11th Cir. 1998)	29
<i>Fairley v. Turan-Foley Imports, Inc.</i> , 65 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 1995)	31
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. King</i> , 658 So. 2d 518 (Fla. 1995)	45
<i>Gordon v. Gordon</i> , 59 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1952)	44
<i>Great Southwest Fire Ins. Co. v. DeWitt</i> , 458 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	14

<i>Handy v. Anchor Mortg. Corp.</i> , 464 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2006)	32, 34
<i>Harris v. Schonbrun</i> , 773 F.3d 1180 (11th Cir. 2014)	30, 34, 37
<i>Hernandez v. United Auto. Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 730 So. 2d 344 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	24
<i>Hutchens v. Maxicenters, U.S.A.</i> , 541 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988)	14
<i>Iroanyah v. Bank of Am.</i> , 753 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2014)	30, 33
<i>Jesinoski v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 790 (2015)	33
<i>Kerzner v. Lerman</i> , 849 So. 2d 1185 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	49
<i>Khoury v. Estate of Kashey</i> , 533 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	49
<i>Kling Corp. v. Hola Networks Corp.</i> , 127 So. 3d 833 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013)	44
<i>Lewis v. Kranz</i> , 599 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)	39
<i>Linville v. Ginn Real Estate Co.</i> , 697 F. Supp.2d 1302 (M.D. Fla. 2010)	41
<i>Matte v. Caplan</i> , 140 So. 3d 686 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014)	45, 47
<i>McCaddin v. Southeastern Marine Inc.</i> , 567 F. Supp.2d 373 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	38
<i>Moore v. Morris</i> , 475 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 1985)	26
<i>Mullins v. Kennelly</i> , 847 So. 2d 1151 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)	49
<i>Nessim v. DeLoache</i> , 384 So. 2d 1341 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	39
<i>Orange County Buld. v. Strickland Const.</i> , 913 So. 2d 718 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)	46
<i>Rodash v. AIB Mortg. Co.</i> , 16 F.3d 1142 (11th Cir.1994)	30
<i>Rowland v. Magna Millikin Bank</i> , 812 F. Supp. 875 (C.D. Ill. 1992)	29, 30
<i>RV-7 Prop., Inc. v. Stefani De La O, Inc.</i> , 187 So. 3d 915 (Fla. 3d DCA 2016)	26

<i>Sanders v. Mountain Am. Fed. Cr. Union</i> , 689 F.3d 1138 (10th Cir. 2012)	33
<i>Schwartz v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 73 So. 3d 798 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)	38
<i>Seaboard All-Florida Ry. v. Leavitt</i> , 105 Fla. 600, 141 So. 886 (1932)	14
<i>Shepard v. Quality Siding & Window</i> , 730 F. Supp. 1295 (D. Del. 1990)	30
<i>Smith v. No. 2 Galesburg Crown Fin. Corp.</i> , 615 F.2d 407 (7th Cir. 1980)	29, 30
<i>Suncoast Cmty. Church v. Travis Boating</i> , 981 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)	24
<i>Tenet S. Fla. Health Sys. v. Jackson</i> , 991 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008)	45
<i>The Rossend Castle Dillenback v. The Rossend Castle</i> , 30 F. 462 (S.D.N.Y. 1887)	38
<i>Tropical Glass & Const. Co. v. Gitlin</i> , 13 So. 3d 156 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009)	23
<i>United R. E. Ventures v. Village of Key Biscayne</i> , 26 So. 3d 48 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009)	24
<i>Veale v. Citibank, F.S.B.</i> , 85 F.3d 577 (11th Cir. 1996)	30
<i>Williams v. Homestake Mortg. Co.</i> , 968 F.2d 1137 (11th Cir 1992)	30
<i>Williams v. Public Finance Corp.</i> , 598 F.2d 349 (5th Cir. 1979)	27
<i>Zaremba v. State</i> , 452 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	41

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

(All cited federal statutes and regulations remain unchanged from time of the initiation of this action before the lower court in 2012.)

12 C.F.R. §1026.1	13, 28, 31
12 C.F.R. §1026.4(b)(5)	28
12 C.F.R. §1026.23	32

12 C.F.R. §1026.23(a)(1)	29, 31
12 C.F.R. §1026.23(a)(3)(i)	29
12 C.F.R. §1026.23(a)(3)(ii)	29
12 C.F.R. §1026.23(d)	31
12 C.F.R. §1026.23(d)(1)	32
12 C.F.R. §1026.23(d)(2)	29, 32
12 C.F.R. §1026.23(f)(1)	31
15 U.S.C. §1601	26
15 U.S.C. §1601(a)	26
15 U.S.C. §1602(v)	27
15 U.S.C. §1602(x)	31
15 U.S.C. §1604(a)	31
15 U.S.C. §1632(a)	28
15 U.S.C. §1635	31, 33, 35
15 U.S.C. §1635(b)	33
15 U.S.C. §1635(f)	29
15 U.S.C. §1639(a)(2)(A)	27
15 U.S.C. §1640(a)(3)	37
15 U.S.C. §1641(c)	27

§57.105, Fla. Stat. (2012)	11, 18–22, 24–25, 44–49, 51
§57.105(1), Fla. Stat. (2012)	44, 49
§57.105(2), Fla. Stat. (2012)	49
§57.105(3), Fla. Stat. (2012)	47
§57.105(3)(b), Fla. Stat. (2012)	50
§57.105(3)(c), Fla. Stat. (2012)	50
§57.105(4), Fla. Stat. (2012)	20, 46
§86.011, Fla. Stat. (2012)	43
§86.021, Fla. Stat. (2012)	42
§86.031, Fla. Stat. (2012)	43
§86.101, Fla. Stat. (2012)	44
§86.111, Fla. Stat. (2012)	43
§494.001(21), Fla. Stat. (2012); now at §494.001(22), Fla. Stat. (2016)	40
§494.0019(1), Fla. Stat. (2012)	40, 41
§494.0025(4), Fla. Stat. (2012)	41
§494.0025(4)(a), Fla. Stat. (2012)	41
§494.0025(5), Fla. Stat. (2012)	41
§494.0035(1), Fla. Stat. (2012)	40
§768.72(1), Fla. Stat. (2012)	42

RULES:

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(b)(1)(A)	11
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(b)(2)(A)	11
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(b)(3)	11
Fla. R. App. P. 9.130	44
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2)	52
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.190(f)	42
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.442	37
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.525	47
Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.517	47, 48
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.7(a)(2)	49
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.7(b)	49

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau (Press release), <i>CFPB Lays Out Implementation Plan for New Mortgage Rules"</i> (February 13, 2013).	28
